will be subject to the portion of the VRS Board-certified rates that are funded by the Virginia
General Assembly which was 112% of the actuarially determined contribution rate. From July
1, 2023, on, school divisions are assumed to continue to contribute 100% of the actuarially
determined contribution rates. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current
active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return was applied to
all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

8. Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the School Board’s Professional and Nonprofessional proportionate
shares of the respective net pension liability (asset) using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as
what the School Board’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (5.75%) or one percentage
point higher (7.75%) than the current rate.

1.00% Current 1.00%
Lower Discount Rate Higher
5.75% 6.75% 7.75%

Professional Net Pension Liability 336,573,414$  189,870,917$   69,269,398$
Nonprofessional Net Pension Asset (252,683)   (1,892,763)   (3,182,782)

(Remainder of page left intentionally blank)

50

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT NEWS, VIRGINIA
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2024

(7) Defined Benefit Retirement Plans (Continued)

Changes in Net Pension Asset – Nonprofessional Plan

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Asset

 Balances at June 30, 2022 8,041,691$   10,289,597$   (2,247,906)$
Changes for the Year:

Service cost 1,277,473   - 1,277,473
Interest 623,307   - 623,307
Difference between expected and

actual experience 414,611   - 414,611
Contributions -- employer - 482,897 (482,897)
Contributions -- employee - 754,579 (754,579)
Net investment income - 728,542 (728,542)
Benefit Payments & refunds (169,959)   (169,959) -
Admininstrative expense - (6,070) 6,070
Other changes - 300 (300)

 Net Changes 2,145,432   1,790,289   355,143
 Balances at June 30, 2023 10,187,123$   12,079,886$   (1,892,763)$

Increase/(Decrease)

(Remainder of page left intentionally blank)

51

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT NEWS, VIRGINIA
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2024

(7) Defined Benefit Retirement Plans (Continued)

9. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

Professional

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the School Board recognized pension expense of
$16,254,191.  Since there was a change in proportionate share between measurement dates, a
portion of the pension benefit was related to deferred amounts from changes in proportion and
from differences between employer contributions and the proportionate share of employer
contributions.

At June 30, 2024, the School Board reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred